GAAP Operating Cash Flow Pro Forma Free Cash Flow

Q3'08 Q3'09

$1.04B

$0.84B

$1.09B

$0.74B

Q3 FY09 EARNINGS

Financial Strength

($ in Billions) June 2008 June 2009

Domestic $4.5 $7.0
Cash Resources
and Operating

Flexibility

Offshore $6.7 $8.7

Total Cash & Marketable Securities $11.2 $15.7

Total Assets $19.6 $25.7

Solid Balance
Sheet

Stockholders’ Equity $16.8 $18.7

Debt* $0.1 $0.2

EBITDA (Q3) $0.9 $1.0 Cash Flow to
Support Future

GrowthPro Forma Free Cash Flows (Q3) $0.8 $1.0

*Capital leases

Q3 FY09 EARNINGS

Balance Sheet

Strength & Flexibility to Support Strong Growth & Stockholder Returns

($ in Billions)
June 2008 June 2009

Cash & Marketable Securities $11.2 $15.7

Receivables & Inventory $1.5 $1.3

Fixed Assets, Goodwill & Other
Intangible Assets $4.7 $7.0

Deferred Tax Assets & Other $2.2 $1.7

Total Assets $19.6 $25.7

Total Liabilities $2.8 $7.0

Stockholders’ Equity $16.8 $18.7

Total Liabilities & Stockholders’
Equity $19.6 $25.7

Q3 FY09 EARNINGS

Reconciliations

Q3 FY09 EARNINGS

Pro Forma Results
(in millions except per share data)
Third Quarter - Fiscal Year 2009

Segments Pro Forma

Estimated
Share-Based

Compensation
(1) QSI (2) GAAP

Revenues 2,744$   $   -   $   9  $   2,753
Change from prior quarter 12% 13% 12%
Operating income (loss) 1,122$   (151)$   (77)$   $   894
Change from prior quarter 424% (8%) 1% N/M
EBT 1,201$   (151)$   (66)$   984$
Change from prior quarter N/M (8%) 35% N/M
Net (loss) income 903$   (127)$   (39)$   $   737
Change from prior quarter N/M 12% 30% N/M
Diluted EPS 0.54$   (0.08)$   (0.02)$   0.44$
Change from prior quarter N/M 11% 33% N/M
Diluted shares used 1,675   1,675   1,675   1,675

Second Quarter - Fiscal Year 2009

Segments
Pro Forma

(3)

Estimated
Share-Based

Compensation
(1)

Tax Items
(4)

In-Process
R&D QSI (2) GAAP (3)

Revenues 2,447$   $   -   $   -   $   -   $   8  $   2,455
Operating income (loss) 214   (140)   -   (6)   (78)   (10)
EBT 147   (140)   -   (6)   (102)   (101)
Net (loss) income (46)   (145)   (36)   (6)   (56)   (289)
Diluted EPS (0.03)$   (0.09)$   (0.02)$   -$   (0.03)$   (0.18)$
Diluted shares used 1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651
Third Quarter - Fiscal Year 2008

Segments Pro Forma

Estimated
Share-Based

Compensation
(1)

In-Process
R&D QSI (2) GAAP

Revenues 2,758$   $   -   $   -   $   4  $   2,762
Operating income (loss) 1,060   (139)   (13)   (84)   824
EBT 1,116   (139)   (13)   (82)   882
Net income (loss) 915   (94)   (13)   (60)   748
Diluted EPS 0.55$   (0.06)$   (0.01)$   (0.04)$   0.45$
Diluted shares used 1,654   1,654   1,654   1,654   1,654

Q3 FY09 EARNINGS

Pro Forma Results (continued)
(in millions, except per share data)

Fourth Quarter - Fiscal Year 2008

Segments Pro Forma

Estimated
Share-Based

Compensation
(1) QSI (2) GAAP

Revenues 3,329$   $   -   $   5  $   3,334
Operating income (loss) 1,578   (146)   (97)   1,335
EBT 1,357   (146)   (104)   1,107
Net income (loss) 1,058   (98)   (82)   878
Diluted EPS 0.63$   (0.06)$   (0.05)$   0.52$
Diluted shares used 1,678   1,678   1,678   1,678

Twelve Months - Fiscal Year 2008

Pro Forma

Estimated
Share-Based

Compensation
(1)

In-Process
R&D QSI GAAP

Revenues 11,130$   -$   -$   12$   11,142$
Operating income (loss) 4,604   (540)   (14)   (320)   3,730
Net income (loss) 3,740   (365)   (13)   (202)   3,160
Diluted EPS 2.25$   (0.22)$   (0.01)$   (0.12)$   1.90$
Diluted shares used 1,660   1,660   1,660   1,660   1,660

N/M – Not Meaningful

Sums may not equal totals due to rounding.

(1)   Certain share-based compensation is included in operating expenses as part of employee-related costs but is not allocated to the
Company’s segments as such costs are not considered relevant by management in evaluating segment performance.

(4)   During the second quarter of fiscal 2009, the Company recorded a tax expense related to the adjustment of net deferred tax
assets that were recorded in prior years to reflect the future impact of California budget legislation enacted on February 20, 2009.

(2)   At fiscal year-end, the sum of the quarterly tax provisions for each column, including QSI, equals the annual tax provisions for
each column computed in accordance with GAAP.  In interim quarters, the tax provision for the QSI operating segment is computed
by subtracting the pro forma tax provision, the tax items column and the tax provisions related to estimated share-based
compensation and in-process R&D from the GAAP tax provision.

(3)   The second quarter of fiscal 2009 included a $748 million lit igation settlement charge related to a settlement and patent
agreement with Broadcom.

Q3 FY09 EARNINGS

Pro Forma Results and Effective Tax Rate,
Excluding Certain Items

Pro Forma Excluding the
Impact of Litigation

Settlement and Certain
Investment Loss, Net*

Certain
Investment
Loss, Net*

Pro Forma
Excluding the

Impact of Litigation
Settlement

Litigation
Settlement  Pro Forma

Estimated
Share-Based

Compensation
Tax

Items
In-Process

R&D QSI GAAP
Income (loss) before income taxes  $   1,094  $   (199)  $   895 (748)$   $   147   (140)   -   (6) (102)   (101)
Income tax (expense) benefit   (259)   35   (224) 31   (193)   (5)   (36)   -   46   (188)
Net income (loss) 835$   (164)$   671$   (717)$   (46)$   (145)$   (36)$   (6)$   (56)$   (289)$

Effective income tax rate 24% 25% 131% -186%

Earnings (loss) per common share:
   Diluted  $   0.51  $   (0.10)  $   0.41  $   (0.43)  $   (0.03)  $   (0.09)  $   (0.02)  $   (0.00)  $  (0.03)  $   (0.18)

Shares used in per share calculations:
   Diluted   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651

GAAP Excluding the
Impact of Litigation

Settlement and Certain
Investment Loss, Net*

Certain
Investment
Loss, Net*

GAAP Excluding the
Impact of Litigation

Settlement
Litigation
Settlement GAAP

Income (loss) before income taxes  $   856  $   (209)  $   647 (748)$   (101)$
Income tax (expense) benefit   (231)   12   (219) 31   (188)
Net income (loss) 625$   (197)$   428$   (717)$   (289)$

Effective income tax rate 27% 34% -186%

Earnings (loss) per common share:
   Diluted  $   0.38  $   (0.12)  $   0.26  $   (0.43)  $   (0.18)

Shares used in per share calculations:
   Diluted   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651   1,651

* Certain investment income, net, includes other-than-temporary impairment losses and realized gains/losses on marketable securities.

Three months Ended March 29, 2009

Three months Ended March 29, 2009

Reconciliation of Effective Income Tax Rates
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Q3 FY09 EARNINGS

Pro Forma Results and Effective Tax Rate,
Excluding Certain Items, (continued)

Pro Forma Excluding
Certain Investment

Loss, Net*

Certain
Investment
Loss, Net*  Pro Forma

Estimated
Share-Based

Compensation QSI GAAP
Income (loss) before income taxes  $   1,240  $   (39)  $   1,201   (151) (66)   984
Income tax (expense) benefit   (267)   (31)   (298)   24 27   (247)
Net income (loss) 973$   (70)$   903$   (127)$   (39)$   737$

Effective income tax rate 22% 25% 25%

Earnings (loss) per common share:
   Diluted  $   0.58 (0.04)$   $   0.54  $   (0.08)  $  (0.02)  $   0.44

Shares used in per share calculations:
   Diluted   1,675 1,675   1,675   1,675   1,675   1,675

GAAP Excluding
Certain Investment

Loss, Net*

Certain
Investment
Loss, Net* GAAP

Income (loss) before income taxes  $   1,010  $   (26) 984$
Income tax (expense) benefit   (225)   (22)   (247)
Net income (loss) 785$   (48)$   737$

Effective income tax rate 22% 25%

Earnings (loss) per common share:
   Diluted  $   0.47  $   (0.03)  $   0.44

Shares used in per share calculations:
   Diluted   1,675   1,675   1,675

* Certain investment income, net, includes other-than-temporary impairment losses and realized gains/losses on marketable securities.

Three months Ended June 28, 2009

Three months Ended June 28, 2009

Reconciliation of Effective Income Tax Rates
(In millions, except per share data)

(Unaudited)

Q3 FY09 EARNINGS

Pro Forma Cash Flows

Estimated
Share-Based Tax In-Process

Pro Forma Compensation Items R&D QSI GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  $   1,157  $   (22)  (a)  $   -   $   -   $   (48)  $   1,087
Less:  capital expenditures   (118)   -   -   -   (31)   (149)
Free cash flow  $   1,039  $   (22)  $   -   $   -   $   (79)  $   938

Estimated
Share-Based Tax In-Process

Pro Forma Compensation Items R&D QSI GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  $   6,145  $   (54)  (a)  $   -   $   -   $   (240)  $   5,851
Less:  capital expenditures   (533)   -   -   -   (84)   (617)
Free cash flow  $   5,612  $   (54)  $   -   $   -   $   (324)  $   5,234

Estimated
Share-Based In-Process

Pro Forma Compensation R&D QSI GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  $   1,020  $   (209)  (a)  $   (13)  $   (59)  $   739
Less:  capital expenditures   (176)   -   -   (379)   (555)

Free cash flow  $   844  $   (209)  $   (13)  $   (438)  $   184

Estimated
Share-Based In-Process

Pro Forma Compensation R&D QSI GAAP
Net cash provided (used) by operating activities  $   3,090  $   (310)  (a)  $   (14)  $   (199)  $   2,567
Less:  capital expenditures   (368)   -   -   (615)   (983)

Free cash flow  $   2,722  $   (310)  $   (14)  $   (814)  $   1,584

(a) Incremental tax benefits from stock options exercised during the period.

(In millions)

Nine Months Ended June 29, 2008

Three Months Ended June 28, 2009

Nine Months Ended June 28, 2009

Three Months Ended June 29, 2008

(Unaudited)

Q3 FY09 EARNINGS

EBITDA

June 29, June 28,
2008 2009

Net income 748$   737$
Plus:  Income tax expense 134   247
Plus:  Depreciation and amortization 117   154
Less:  Interest income, net (104)   (124)
EBITDA 895$   1,014$

EBITDA is defined as (Earnings (Loss) Before Interest, Taxes, Depreciation and Amortization)

(In millions)
(Unaudited)

Three Months Ended

Reconciliation of EBITDA to Net Income (Loss)

Q3 FY09 EARNINGS

Pro Forma Combined SG&A and R&D Expenses

Pro Forma (1)

Estimated Share-
Based

Compensation QSI GAAP

Research and development 523$   72$   23$   618$
Selling, general and administrative 285   68   24   377
  Total combined R&D and SG&A expenses 808$   140$   47$   995$

R&D change compared to prior year 6% 4%
SG&A change compared to prior year (20% ) (17% )
Combined R&D and SG&A change compared to prior year (5% ) (5% )

Pro Forma (1)

Estimated Share-
Based

Compensation
In-Process

R&D QSI GAAP

Research and development 495$   64$   13$   24$   596$
Selling, general and administrative 357   65   -   31   453
  Total combined R&D and SG&A expenses 852$   129$   13$   55$   1,049$

($ in millions)

Three Months Ended June 28, 2009

(1) Pro forma results exclude certain estimated share-based compensation, certain tax items related to prior years, acquired in-process R&D and
the QSI segment.

Three Months Ended June 29, 2008

Q3 FY09 EARNINGS

Business Outlook (as of July 22, 2009)

FISCAL YEAR

FY 2008 Current Guidance
Results FY 2009 Estimates (1)

Pro Forma
Revenues $11.13B $10.25B - $10.45B
Year-over-year change  decrease 6% - 8%
Operating income $4.60B $3.30B - $3.40B
Year-over-year change  decrease 26% - 28%

GAAP
Revenues $11.14B $10.25B - $10.45B
Year-over-year change  decrease 6% - 8%